Trade payables and other liabilities (5) — (733) — —

Amount due to related parties (339,503) — (581,465) — —

Deposits from customers — — (75,926) — —

Lease liabilities (1,344) — — — —

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON JV CO

− II-34 −

31 December 2021 30 June 2022

RMB EUR RMB JPY EUR

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets

Cash and amounts due from banks

and other financial institutions 129,312 5,009 235,750 21,623 157

Trade and other receivables — — — 11,878 —

Financial assets at FVOCI — — 136,698 — —

Financial liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities (4,217) — (1,761) — —

Amount due to related parties (1,048,475) — (1,088,374) — —

Deposits from customers (78,650) — (62,353) — —

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the JV Group is primarily exposed to changes in RMB/HK$,

JPY/HK$, SGD/HK$ and EUR/HK$ exchange rates. The analysis below is performed to show the

sensitivity of profit or loss to reasonable possible change in the exchange rates arises mainly from

foreign currencies denominated assets and liabilities and the impact on equity after tax.

Impact on post tax profit Impact on equity after tax

31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June

2019 2020 2021 2022 2019 2020 2021 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

EUR/HK$ exchange rate — increase 5% * — — 250 8 — — 250 8

EUR/HK$ exchange rate — decrease 5% * — — (250) (8) — — (250) (8)

JPY/HK$ exchange rate — increase 5% * 928 3,741 — 1,675 928 3,741 — 1,675

JPY/HK$ exchange rate — decrease 5% * (928) (3,741) — (1,675) (928) (3,741) — (1,675)

RMB/HK$ exchange rate — increase 5% * (15,124) (26,398) (50,102) (45,837) (15,124) (26,398) (50,102) (39,002)

RMB/HK$ exchange rate — decrease 5% * 15,124 26,398 50,102 45,837 15,124 26,398 50,102 39,002

SGD/HK$ exchange rate — increase 5% * — 710 — — — 710 — —

SGD/HK$ exchange rate — decrease 5% * — (710) — — — (710) — —

* Holding all other variables constant

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument or

insurance contract or reinsurance contract will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The JV Group’s financial assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk primarily are cash and

amounts due from banks and other financial institutions, loans and advances to customers, investment

securities measured at FVOCI and at amortised costs, deposits from customers and insurance contract

liabilities. Changes in interest rate could have an impact on investment return as well as the valuation

interest rate used in the calculation of the insurance contract liabilities.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON JV CO

− II-35 −

The below assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible based on

observation of current market conditions and represent management’s assessment of a reasonably

possible change in interest rate over the next twelve-month period.

Sensitivity

Banking operation

As at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021 and 30 June 2022, if the interest rates of bank

operation’s interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities had been increased/decreased by 50 basis

points at the end of the year/period and all other variables were held constant, the associated effects

driven by the interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities from these changes on the JV Group’s loss

before income tax and equity are approximately:

Years/period end Interest rate

(Increase)/
Decrease in

loss before tax

Increase/
(Decrease) on

equity

HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2019 +50 basis point (6,192) (6,692)

-50 basis point 6,192 6,692

31 December 2020 +50 basis point 14,744 (8,541)

-50 basis point (14,744) 8,541

31 December 2021 +50 basis point 16,336 (7,785)

-50 basis point (16,336) 7,785

30 June 2022 +50 basis point 31,864 6,706

-50 basis point (31,864) (6,706)

Insurance business

As at 31 December 2020, 31 December 2021 and 30 June 2022, if the interest rates had been

increased/decreased by 50 basis points and all other variables were held constant, the associated

effects driven by the interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities from these changes on the JV Group’s

loss before income tax and equity are approximately:

30 June 2022

Change in
interest rate

(Increase)/
Decrease in

loss before tax

Increase/
(Decrease) on

equity

HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment in debt securities +50 basis point (4,952) (10,008)

-50 basis point 4,952 10,008

Insurance contract +50 basis point 5,088 5,088

-50 basis point (5,179) (5,179)

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON JV CO

− II-36 −

31 December 2021

Change in
interest rate

(Increase)/
Decrease in

loss before tax

Increase/
(Decrease) on

equity

HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment in debt securities +50 basis point (2,402) (8,954)

-50 basis point 2,402 8,954

Insurance contract +50 basis point 2,135 2,135

-50 basis point (2,178) (2,178)

31 December 2020

Change in
interest rate

(Increase)/
Decrease in

loss before tax

Increase/
(Decrease) on

equity

HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment in debt securities +50 basis point (701) (7,636)

-50 basis point 701 7,636

Insurance contract +50 basis point 248 248

-50 basis point (250) (250)

Majority of the insurance operation’s interest rate sensitive assets are fixed rate instruments. The

insurance operation did not hold material interest rate sensitive assets or liabilities as at 31 December

2019.

(c) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market price (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those

changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors

affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

[…]

explained in the notes set out below that are directly attributable to the Additional Sinolink

Subscription and not relating to future events or decisions and are factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other

financial information contained in this Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been compiled by the Directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group had the

Additional Sinolink Subscription been completed as at 30 June 2022 or any future date.

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP
UPON COMPLETION OF THE ADDITIONAL SINOLINK SUBSCRIPTION

− IV-1 −

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP AS

AT 30 JUNE 2022 UPON COMPLETION OF THE ADDITIONAL SINOLINK SUBSCRIPTION

The Group
as at 30

June 2022

Pro forma adjustments
for the Additional

Sinolink Subscription

The Group
upon

completion
of the

Additional
Sinolink

Subscription
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 247,709 — — 247,709
Investment properties 2,700,000 — — 2,700,000
Interests in associates 1,213,322 806,490 3,800 2,023,612
Amounts due from associates at

FVTPL — — — —
Loan receivables from associates at

FVTPL — — — —
Loan receivables 293,527 — — 293,527
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 2,241,517 — — 2,241,517
Other financial assets at FVTPL 684,495 — — 684,495
Deposits, other receivables and other

non-current assets 208,907 — — 208,907
Finance lease receivables — — — —
Deferred tax assets 3,326 — — 3,326
Pledged bank deposits 982,416 — — 982,416
Bank deposits 710,526 — — 710,526

9,285,745 806,490 3,800 10,096,035

Current assets
Stock of properties 911,246 — — 911,246
Trade and other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 32,802 — — 32,802
Loan receivables 290,812 — — 290,812
Finance lease receivables 1 — — 1
Other financial assets at FVTPL 21,283 — — 21,283
Bank deposits 128,655 — — 128,655
Structured deposits 66,082 — — 66,082
Cash and cash equivalents 1,290,818 (806,490) (3,800) 480,528

2,741,699 (806,490) (3,800) 1,931,409

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP
UPON COMPLETION OF THE ADDITIONAL SINOLINK SUBSCRIPTION

− IV-2 −

The Group
as at 30

June 2022

Pro forma adjustments
for the Additional

Sinolink Subscription

The Group
upon

completion
of the

Additional
Sinolink

Subscription
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade payables, deposits received
and accrued charges 429,566 — — 429,566

Contract liabilities 10,504 — — 10,504
Income tax payable 772,341 — — 772,341
Borrowings 1,055,000 — — 1,055,000
Lease liabilities 2,012 — — 2,012